REPRIMAND

Jeffrey Koehler Certificate No. 2015008965
P.O. Box 157 Case No. 15001
Johnson, NE 68378

Jeffrey Koehler, a Nebraska school certificate holder, you are hereby reprimanded for violating
the standards of professional conduct and ethics as supetintendent of the Johnson-Brock Public
Schools.

During the 2013-2014 school year, you failed to use reasonable diligence to ensure that only
persons who are properly certified be employed as a teacher in the eatly childhood education
program of the school district. In addition, you failed to promptly cortect violations of the eatly
childhood education program when notified of such violations by Depattment of Education
staff.

Your conduct 1s a violation of Title 92, Nebraska Administrative Code, Chapter 27, Section 004.04F
(effective date: November 12, 2003) which states, “the educator: Shall, with reasonable
diligence, attend to the duties of his or her professional position”; Section 004.05C (same
effective date) which states: “the educator: Shall practice the profession only with proper
certification, and shall actively oppose the practice of the profession by persons known to be
unqualified”; and Section 005.02C2 (same effective date) which states: Each administrator shall:
Adhere to and enforce school law, state board regulation, and written and dated school board
policy which has been communicated to the administrator.”

Any further unprofessional or unethical conduct may result in the suspension or revocation of
your Nebraska school certificate.

Dated this 25t day of April 2016.

Matthew L. Blomstedt, Ph.D.
Commissioner of Education

This reprimand 1s public and is subject to publication. A copy of this reprimand will be
maintained by the Department of Education. Additionally, a notation will appear on your
official certificate record that you received a teprimand on this date.



